The impact on group equity and funds is € 12.9 million as per 1 January 2022 and € 14.1 million as per 31 December 2022.
The impact on the net result/result after tax for the year 2022 is € 1.2 million.

Oikocredit hedges the currency exposure of the net investment in the subsidiary in India. The hedge costs (defined as the
difference between the spot rate and forward rate) has incorrectly been recognised in the restricted exchange fluctuation
reserve, whereas these hedge costs should have been accounted for the profit and loss statement in accordance to Dutch
GAAP.

The impact is a reclassification of € 15.8 million within group equity and funds between the restricted exchange fluctuation
reserve, the general reserve and the undistributed income for the year. The impact on the net result/result after tax for the year
2022 is € 3.0 million.

An overview of the impact on the financial position in the balance sheet, the profit and loss account and the statement of
comprehensive income can be specified as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet
As at 31 December 2022 As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated

€ ,000 € ,000 € ,000

(In)Tangible fixed assets   5,324   - 5,324
Financial assets 927,701 13,873 941,574
Other financial assets  31,186  - 31,186
Receivables and other current asstes  48,802  240 49,043
Cash and banks  225,207  - 225,207
Total assets  1,238,220 14,113 1,252,334

Member captial  1,110,692 - 1,110,692
Gereral reserve 83,512 36 83,548
Restricted exchange fluctuation reserve (20,039) 15,812 (4,227)
Funds for subsidised activities 3,842 - 3,842
Undistributed income for the year 8,495 (1,735) 6,760
Provisions 92 - 92
Non-current liabilities 16,628 - 16,628
Current liabilities 34,997 - 34,997
Total liabilities 1,238,220 14,113 1,252,334

Total group equity 1,186,503 14,113 1,200,616

Impact of correction of errors

43Consolidated financial statements

Consolidated profit and loss account and consolidated statement of comprehensive income
As at 31 December 2022 As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated

€ ,000 € ,000 € ,000

Gross income   87,795   - 87,795
Other income and expenses (28,087) (2,963) (31,049)
Grant income  819  - 819
Total operating income  60,527 (2,963) 57,565

G&A expenses  (36,818) - (36,818)
Additions to loss provisions (9,881) 1,228 (8,653)
Impairments on equity investments (2,517) - (2,517)
Income before taxation 11,311 (1,735) 9,576
Tax on result (2,625) - (2,625)
Income for the year 8,685 (1,735) 6,951

Group equity and funds
As at 31 December 2022 Error loan

loss provision
Error restricted

exchange
fluctuation reserve

Other As restated

€ ,000 € ,000 € ,000 € ,000

Member and investor capital -   -   - 1,110,692
General reserve 12,885 (12,849) - 83,548
Restricted exchange fluctuation reserve -  15,812  - (4,227)
Reserves for subsidised activities -  -  1,828 1,828
Funds for subsidised activities -  -  (2,020) 1,822
Undistributed net income for the year 1,228  (2,963)  191 6,951
Total assets 14,113 - - 1,200,616

As a result of the aforementioned correction of errors, the consolidated cash flow statement has been adjusted as well.